University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Bridging the digital divide: A South African
perspective on minimally invasive education

by

Elizabeth Agnes Furstenburg

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Magister Educationis
in

Computer-Integrated Education

in the

Department of Curriculum Studies

Faculty of Education

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr J.C. Cronjé

2005



University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

| dedicate this dissertation to my husband, Don and my children, Dietrich and Igna.

Thank you for always being there...



University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Acknowledgements

| would like to take the opportunity to express my appreciation to the following people who
contributed to the success of this study:

My supervisor, Prof Cronjé, for his guidance and support;
My principal and colleagues at school for their moral support;

My mother, my family and my friends whom | unfortunately, in the process of meeting the
deadlines | set for myself, often had to neglect;

My sister, Brenda, for her moral support and Arlene for her financial support to make this
dissertation possible;

My friend, Linda, who was a good sound board and literally walked with me through the
course;

My housekeeper, Elizabeth Sono, for her assistance and for running the family home
during my absence;

The CSIR, especially Ronel, Kim and Grant from the Department of Information Society
Technologies, for their support, help and assistance;

The target population, who became my friends during this whole research project;
The principal of Bud Mbelle Lower Primary School for her co-operation and helpfulness;

The librarians of Saulsville Community Library, especially Ruth-Anne and Tshidi for their
co-operation throughout the project;

Above all, to God be the honour and glory.




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Table of Contents

Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

Summary

1.

2.

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

10.

viii

iX

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms X
Xi

Chapter 1: Introduction 1
Introduction 1
Background 1
Terminology 2
Digital Doorway 3
Rationale behind the Digital Doorway projects 4
First Digital Doorway Installation 5
Results of First Digital Doorway Installation 6
Proposed Further Digital Doorway Sites 6
Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville 7
Installation of Digital Doorway Equipment 7
Rationale for research 11
Purpose of research 12
The research plan 13
Limitations of the study 13
Significance of the study 14
Organisation of the mini-dissertation 14

1.




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Chapter 2: Literature Review

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology

1.

2.

2.1

2.2

31

3.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Introduction

The Information Age

The Digital Divide

The role of education in bridging the digital divide

Minimally Invasive Education

Introduction

Digital Doorway: Atteridgeville

Hardware

Software

Identifying the target population

Target population

Gaining and maintaining interest

Compilation of competing groups

Group name

Group leaders

Group assignment

Procedure

Introduction to the Digital Doorway

Obtaining permission

Research purpose

Research methodology

Informed consent

Restatement of the first critical question

Data collection for and analysis of the first critical question

17

17

19

21

26

28

34

34

34

35

36

37

37

38

39

39

39

39

39

40

40

41

41

42

42

42



University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.4.4

6.4.5

6.4.6

6.4.7

6.5

6.6

6.6.1

6.6.2

6.6.3

6.6.4

6.6.5

6.6.6

6.6.7

7.

Chapter 4: Findings

1.

2.

21

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.3

Reason for the data collection

Research strategy

Sources of data

Venue for data collection

Frequency of data collection

Data collection instruments

Justification of data collection

Restatement of the second critical question

Data collection for and analysis of the second critical question

Reason for data collection

Research strategy

Sources of data

Venue for data collection

Frequency of data collection

Data collection instruments

Justification of data collection

Research findings

Introduction

Individual semi-structured interviews

Biographical information

Biographical questions

Age and gender

Parents and their occupations

Siblings

Open-structured questions

42

43

43

44

44

44

44

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

46

46

46

48

48

48

49

49

49

50

50

50



University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

2.3.1

232

2.3.3

234

2.3.5

2.3.6

2.3.7

2.3.8

3.2

3.21

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.2.5

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

Prior exposure

Prior experience

Access to computers

Usage of computers

Anticipated computer knowledge
Usage of computer at the Atteridgeville Digital Doorway

Knowledge of computer’s capabilities

Summary of findings

Focus group interviews

First focus group interview

Focus group interview: girls

Focus group interview: boys

Summary of findings

Solutions to the problems

Second focus group interview

Focus group interview: girls

Focus group interview: boys

Change in schedule

Summary of findings

Solutions to the problems

Third focus group interview

Focus group interview: girls

Focus group interview: boys

Change in schedule

Summary of findings

Solutions to problems

51

51

51

52

52

53

54

55

55

56

56

59

60

61

61

62

67

70

70

70

71

71

74

7

77

78



University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

34 Fourth focus group interview 78
3.4.1 Focus group interview: girls 78
3.4.2 Focus group interview: boys 81
3.4.3 Summary of findings 84
4, Overview 85
Chapter 5: Conclusion 88
1. Introduction 88
2, Summary of research findings 88
3. Conclusions derived from research findings 91
31 Lack of real access 91
3.1.1  Lack of physical access 92
3.1.2  Inappropriateness of technology 94
3.1.3 Inadequate capacity 94
3.1.4  Irrelevant content 95
3.1.5  Social-cultural limiting factors 96
3.1.6  Lack of trust 96
3.1.7  Lack of sustainability 97
3.2 Digital Divide 98
3.3 Collaborative learning 98
4. Conclusion 100
5. Recommendations 102
6. Further research 103
7. Closure 104
Appendix 1: Example of weekly schedule 105
Appendix 2: Letter of consent obtained from principal 106

Appendix 3: Letter of consent obtained from the CSIR 107




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Appendix 4: Letter of consent obtained from participants’ parents 108
Appendix 5: Questions posed during semi-structured interviews 109
Appendix 6: Completed schedule for week 1 (girls) 110
Appendix 7: Completed schedule for week 2 (girls) 111
Appendix 8: Notification of change in schedule 112
Appendix 9: Status of Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville 113
Appendix 10: Completed schedule for week 3 (girls) 114
Appendix 11: Notification of change in schedule 115
Appendix 12: Completed schedule for week 4 (girls) 116
Appendix 13: Certificate of participation awarded to girls 117
Appendix 14: Completed schedule for week 4 (boys) 118
Appendix 15: Certificate of participation awarded to boys 119
Appendix 16: Population of Atteridgeville 120

References 121




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

List of Tables

Table 1: Rationale behind the Digital Doorway projects (Smith et al., n.d.) 4

Table 2: Organisation of mini-dissertation 15

Table 3: Hardware components, operating system and specification of computer (Smith,
Ronel “personal communication,” April 22, 2005). 35

Table 4: Target population 38




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

List of Figures

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:
Figure 4.
Figure 5:

Figure 6:
Figure 7:

Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:

Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21:

Location of Cwili in the Eastern Cape (Smith et al., n.d.) 6
Proposed Digital Doorway Sites (Smith, Ronel “personal communication,”

February 1, 2005) 7
Atteridgeville (Smith, Ronel “personal communication,” February 1, 2005) ------ 7
Installation at Atteridgeville 8

Physical location of the Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville (MapStudio,
1997/1998) 8

Shelter built by leaders of the Atteridgeville community for the Digital Doorway 9

Location of the Digital Doorway in respect to Saulsville arena and community

library 9
Community library adjacent to Digital Doorway 10
Kim Gush (CSIR) in conversation with a concerned resident 11
Diagrammatic illustration of structure of research study 15
Diagrammatic presentation of literature review components 19
Factors that determine real access 25
“Hole-in-the-Wall”: Kalkaji, New Delhi (Mitra, 2000) 30
Digital Doorway with four terminals 35

Primary schools closest to Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville (MapStudio,

1997/1998, p. 34) 37
Target population 38
Introduction to the Digital Doorway 40
Target population on their way back to school 40
The principal and me 41
A very shy and ashamed Vic 75
Lacking elements at Digital Doorway installation in Atteridgeville ---------------- 92




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms

Abbreviations and Acronyms  Description

CSIR Council for Scientific and Industrial Research
DST Department of Science and Technology

ICT Information and Communication Technology
IST Information Society Technologies

MIE Minimally Invasive Education

NEPAD New Partnership for Africa’s Development

OBE Outcomes Based Education




University of Pretoria etd — Flrstenburg, E A (2005)

Summary

Advances in Information and Communication Technologies (ICTs) have brought many
opportunities to South Africa and also challenges, such as narrowing the gap, known as the
digital divide, between those who have (the “haves”) and those who do not have (the “have-
nots”) access to ICTs. The majority of South Africans living in developing areas throughout
South Africa do not have access to computers and are mostly computer illiterate.

The Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) launched their Digital Doorway
project across South Africa to evaluate the feasibility of an alternative computer training
method following a minimally invasive educational approach. Within the scope of the CSIR’s
project, this research study endeavoured to explore to what extent and how the children had
obtained computer skills, without the guidance of a facilitator, during the Digital Doorway
project launched in Atteridgeville, Pretoria.

A qualitative research methodology was adopted for the study.

During the course of this research project, it was not possible to determine whether the
children obtained any initial or additional computer skills, since the children were mostly
unable to use the computers due to the malfunctioning thereof.

The findings of this study coincide with authoritative literature on the topic which points out
that real ICT access entails more than merely installing hardware and software.

Keywords

Computer literacy Digital doorway

Computer skills “Hole-in-the-Wall” experiment

Computer training Information and Communication Technologies

Digital divide Minimally Invasive Education




	FRONT
	Title page
	Dedication
	Acknowledgements
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	List of Abbreviations and Acronyms
	Summary

	Chapter 1
	Chapters 2-5
	Back

