Bridging the digital divide: A South African perspective on minimally invasive education

by

Elizabeth Agnes Fürstenburg

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Magister Educationis

in

Computer-Integrated Education

in the

Department of Curriculum Studies
Faculty of Education

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr J.C. Cronjé

2005



Acknowledgements

I would like to take the opportunity to express my appreciation to the following people who contributed to the success of this study:

- My supervisor, Prof Cronjé, for his guidance and support;
- My principal and colleagues at school for their moral support;
- My mother, my family and my friends whom I unfortunately, in the process of meeting the deadlines I set for myself, often had to neglect;
- My sister, Brenda, for her moral support and Arlene for her financial support to make this dissertation possible;
- My friend, Linda, who was a good sound board and literally walked with me through the course;
- My housekeeper, Elizabeth Sono, for her assistance and for running the family home during my absence;
- The CSIR, especially Ronel, Kim and Grant from the Department of Information Society Technologies, for their support, help and assistance;
- The target population, who became my friends during this whole research project;
- The principal of Bud Mbelle Lower Primary School for her co-operation and helpfulness;
- The librarians of Saulsville Community Library, especially Ruth-Anne and Tshidi for their co-operation throughout the project;

Above all, to God be the honour and glory.

Table of Contents

Acknow	wledgements	
Table o	of Contents	i
List of	Tables	vii
List of	Figures	ix
List of	Abbreviations and Acronyms	X
Summa	ary	X
Chapt	er 1: Introduction	1
1.	Introduction	1
2.	Background	1
3.	Terminology	2
4.	Digital Doorway	3
4.1	Rationale behind the Digital Doorway projects	4
4.2	First Digital Doorway Installation	5
4.3	Results of First Digital Doorway Installation	6
4.4	Proposed Further Digital Doorway Sites	6
5.	Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville	7
5.1	Installation of Digital Doorway Equipment	7
6.	Rationale for research	11
7.	Purpose of research	12
8.	The research plan	13
9.	Limitations of the study	13
10.	Significance of the study	14
11.	Organisation of the mini-dissertation	14

Chapt	Chapter 2: Literature Review17		
1.	Introduction	17	
2.	The Information Age	19	
3.	The Digital Divide	21	
4.	The role of education in bridging the digital divide	26	
5.	Minimally Invasive Education	28	
Chapt	ter 3: Research Design and Methodology	34	
1.	Introduction	34	
2.	Digital Doorway: Atteridgeville	34	
2.1	Hardware	35	
2.2	Software	36	
3.	Identifying the target population	37	
3.1	Target population	37	
3.2	Gaining and maintaining interest	38	
3.3	Compilation of competing groups	39	
3.3.1	Group name	39	
3.3.2	Group leaders	39	
4.	Group assignment	39	
4.1	Procedure	39	
5.	Introduction to the Digital Doorway	40	
5.1	Obtaining permission	40	
6.	Research purpose	41	
6.1	Research methodology	41	
6.2	Informed consent	42	
6.3	Restatement of the first critical question	42	
6.4	Data collection for and analysis of the first critical question	42	

6.4.1	Reason for the data collection	42
6.4.2	Research strategy	43
6.4.3	Sources of data	43
6.4.4	Venue for data collection	44
6.4.5	Frequency of data collection	44
6.4.6	Data collection instruments	44
6.4.7	Justification of data collection	44
6.5	Restatement of the second critical question	45
6.6	Data collection for and analysis of the second critical question	45
6.6.1	Reason for data collection	45
6.6.2	Research strategy	45
6.6.3	Sources of data	45
6.6.4	Venue for data collection	45
6.6.5	Frequency of data collection	45
6.6.6	Data collection instruments	46
6.6.7	Justification of data collection	46
7.	Research findings	46
Chapt	ter 4: Findings	48
1.	Introduction	48
2.	Individual semi-structured interviews	48
2.1	Biographical information	49
2.2	Biographical questions	49
2.2.1	Age and gender	49
2.2.2	Parents and their occupations	50
2.2.3	Siblings	50
2.3	Open-structured questions	50

2.3.1	Prior exposure	51
2.3.2	Prior experience	51
2.3.3	Access to computers	51
2.3.4	Usage of computers	52
2.3.5	Anticipated computer knowledge	52
2.3.6	Usage of computer at the Atteridgeville Digital Doorway	53
2.3.7	Knowledge of computer's capabilities	54
2.3.8	Summary of findings	55
3.	Focus group interviews	55
3.1	First focus group interview	56
3.1.1	Focus group interview: girls	56
3.1.2	Focus group interview: boys	59
3.1.3	Summary of findings	60
3.1.4	Solutions to the problems	61
3.2	Second focus group interview	61
3.2.1	Focus group interview: girls	62
3.2.2	Focus group interview: boys	67
3.2.3	Change in schedule	70
3.2.4	Summary of findings	70
3.2.5	Solutions to the problems	70
3.3	Third focus group interview	71
3.3.1	Focus group interview: girls	71
3.3.2	Focus group interview: boys	74
3.3.3	Change in schedule	77
3.3.4	Summary of findings	77
3.3.5	Solutions to problems	78

3.4	Fourth focus group interview	78	
3.4.1	Focus group interview: girls	78	
3.4.2	Focus group interview: boys	81	
3.4.3	Summary of findings	84	
4.	Overview8		
Chapt	ter 5: Conclusion	88	
1.	Introduction	88	
2.	Summary of research findings	88	
3.	Conclusions derived from research findings	91	
3.1	Lack of real access	91	
3.1.1	Lack of physical access	92	
3.1.2	Inappropriateness of technology	94	
3.1.3	Inadequate capacity	94	
3.1.4	Irrelevant content	95	
3.1.5	Social-cultural limiting factors	96	
3.1.6	Lack of trust	96	
3.1.7	Lack of sustainability	97	
3.2	Digital Divide	98	
3.3	Collaborative learning	98	
4.	Conclusion	100	
5.	Recommendations	102	
6.	Further research	103	
7.	Closure	104	
Appen	dix 1: Example of weekly schedule	105	
Appen	dix 2: Letter of consent obtained from principal	106	
Appen	dix 3: Letter of consent obtained from the CSIR	107	

Appendix 4: Letter of consent obtained from participants' parents	108
Appendix 5: Questions posed during semi-structured interviews	109
Appendix 6: Completed schedule for week 1 (girls)	110
Appendix 7: Completed schedule for week 2 (girls)	111
Appendix 8: Notification of change in schedule	112
Appendix 9: Status of Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville	113
Appendix 10: Completed schedule for week 3 (girls)	114
Appendix 11: Notification of change in schedule	115
Appendix 12: Completed schedule for week 4 (girls)	116
Appendix 13: Certificate of participation awarded to girls	117
Appendix 14: Completed schedule for week 4 (boys)	118
Appendix 15: Certificate of participation awarded to boys	119
Appendix 16: Population of Atteridgeville	120
References	121

List of Tables

Table 1: Rationale behind the Digital Doorway projects (Smith et al., n.d.)	4
Table 2: Organisation of mini-dissertation	15
Table 3: Hardware components, operating system and specification of Ronel "personal communication," April 22, 2005)	• •
Table 4: Target population	38

List of Figures

Figure 1:	Location of Cwili in the Eastern Cape (Smith et al., n.d.)	6
Figure 2:	Proposed Digital Doorway Sites (Smith, Ronel "personal communication," February 1, 2005)	7
Figure 3:	Atteridgeville (Smith, Ronel "personal communication," February 1, 2005)	7
Figure 4:	Installation at Atteridgeville	8
Figure 5:	Physical location of the Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville (MapStudio, 1997/1998)	8
Figure 6:	Shelter built by leaders of the Atteridgeville community for the Digital Doorw	ay 9
Figure 7:	Ire 7: Location of the Digital Doorway in respect to Saulsville arena and community	
Figure 8:	Community library adjacent to Digital Doorway	10
Figure 9:	Kim Gush (CSIR) in conversation with a concerned resident	11
Figure 10:	Diagrammatic illustration of structure of research study	15
Figure 11:	Diagrammatic presentation of literature review components	19
Figure 12:	Factors that determine real access	25
Figure 13:	"Hole-in-the-Wall": Kalkaji, New Delhi (Mitra, 2000)	30
Figure 14:	Digital Doorway with four terminals	35
Figure 15:	Primary schools closest to Digital Doorway in Atteridgeville (MapStudio,	
	1997/1998, p. 34)	
Figure 16:	Target population	
Figure 17:	Introduction to the Digital Doorway	40
Figure 18:	Target population on their way back to school	40
Figure 19:	The principal and me	41
Figure 20:	A very shy and ashamed Vic	75
Figure 21:	Lacking elements at Digital Doorway installation in Atteridgeville	92

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms

Abbreviations and Acronyms	Description
CSIR	Council for Scientific and Industrial Research
DST	Department of Science and Technology
ICT	Information and Communication Technology
IST	Information Society Technologies
MIE	Minimally Invasive Education
NEPAD	New Partnership for Africa's Development
OBE	Outcomes Based Education

Summary

Advances in Information and Communication Technologies (ICTs) have brought many opportunities to South Africa and also challenges, such as narrowing the gap, known as the digital divide, between those who have (the "haves") and those who do not have (the "havenots") access to ICTs. The majority of South Africans living in developing areas throughout South Africa do not have access to computers and are mostly computer illiterate.

The Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) launched their Digital Doorway project across South Africa to evaluate the feasibility of an alternative computer training method following a minimally invasive educational approach. Within the scope of the CSIR's project, this research study endeavoured to explore to what extent and how the children had obtained computer skills, without the guidance of a facilitator, during the Digital Doorway project launched in Atteridgeville, Pretoria.

A qualitative research methodology was adopted for the study.

During the course of this research project, it was not possible to determine whether the children obtained any initial or additional computer skills, since the children were mostly unable to use the computers due to the malfunctioning thereof.

The findings of this study coincide with authoritative literature on the topic which points out that real ICT access entails more than merely installing hardware and software.

Keywords

Computer literacy Digital doorway

Computer skills "Hole-in-the-Wall" experiment

Computer training Information and Communication Technologies

Digital divide Minimally Invasive Education